would increase/(decrease)
if:

•	 the discount rate was
lower/(higher); and

•	 the rental rate was
higher/(lower).

– Residential property Market comparison
approach: The valuation
model analyses
comparable sales of
similar properties and
adjusting the sale prices
to be reflective of the
investment properties.

•	 In-house adjustments
made by valuer on
comparable prices
of $2,437 to $4,399
(2024 – $2,292 to
$4,060) per square
metre

•	 Estimated cost
to complete the
construction

The estimated fair value
would increase/(decrease)
if:

•	 the adjustments and
comparable prices
were higher/(lower);
and

•	 the estimated cost
to complete the
construction was
lower/(higher).

VIBRANT GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2025

142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2025

32	 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of investment properties, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would increase/(decrease) profit before tax by the amounts shown.

Profit before tax
The Group $’000 $’000

30 April 2025
Investment properties
– Discount rate (1% increase)/1% decrease (11,253) 11,253
– Rental rates 5% increase/(5% decrease) 5,462 (5,462)
– Comparable prices 5% increase/(5% decrease) 2,242 (2,242)

30 April 2024
Investment properties
– Discount rate (1% increase)/1% decrease (11,289) 11,289
– Rental rates 5% increase/(5% decrease) 5,312 (5,312)
– Comparable prices 5% increase/(5% decrease) 2,109 (2,109)

Level 3: Fair value measurements

The reconciliation of the carrying amounts of non-financial assets related to investment properties classified within
Level 3 is disclosed in Note 6.

33	 NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The following Group’s subsidiaries have non-controlling interests that are material to the Group:

Name of subsidiaries

Country of
incorporation/
principal place

of business
Operating
segment

Ownership interests
held by non-controlling

interests
2025 2024

% %

Freight Links Express (Thailand) Co., Ltd
(“FLET”)

Thailand Freight &
logistics

51 51

Fervent Industrial Development (Suzhou) Co.,